AGENDA
REGULAR MEETING OF THE MIDLAND ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS,
TO TAKE PLACE ON TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 15, 2022 6:30 P.M.
COUNCIL CHAMBERS, CITY HALL, MIDLAND, MICHIGAN
1. Roll Call
2. Approval of the Minutes
a. Regular Meeting August 17, 2021
3. Public Hearings
a. Petition No. 22-01 – Michael Rapanos: for an area/dimensional variance to permit a fence of 6
feet in height at property located at 1610 Colorado. The fence is requested to have the finished
side facing toward the interior. Section 7.01D requires that the more finished side face the
exterior of the lot.
b. Petition No. 22-02 – Michael Rapanos: for an area/dimensional variance to permit a fence of 6
feet in height at property located at 2509 Waldo Ave. The fence is requested to have the finished
side facing toward the interior. Section 7.01D requires that the more finished side face the
exterior of the lot.
Public Hearing Process
1. Staff presentation and overview of petition
2. Petitioner presentation
3. Public comments in support of the petition
4. Public comments in opposition to the petition
5. Opportunity for petitioner rebuttal and final comments
6. Closing of public hearing
7. Deliberation and possible decision by the Zoning Board of Appeals
4. Old Business
5. Public Comments (not related to items on the agenda)
6. New Business
7. Decision Sheet Signatures
a. No. 21-12
8. Adjournment

REGULAR MEETING OF THE MIDLAND ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS,
TO TAKE PLACE ON TUESDAY, AUGUST 17, 2021, 6:30 P.M.,
COUNCIL CHAMBERS, CITY HALL, MIDLAND, MICHIGAN
1. Roll Call
PRESENT:

Mead, Green, Keil, Siemer and Danielsen

ABSENT:

None

OTHERS PRESENT:

Grant Murschel, Director of Planning & Community Development; Tom
Wyatt, Community Development Planner and two (2) others

2. Approval of the Minutes
It was moved by Siemer and supported by Danielsen to approve the minutes of the regular
meeting dated July 20, 2021.
Vote on the motion:
Yeas: Danielsen, Green, Mead, Keil and Siemer
Nays: None
Motion carries 5-0.
3. Public Hearings
a. No. 21-10 – Petition No. 21-12 – Connie Gavin: for an area/dimensional variance to permit
the construction of a masonry wall of 6 feet in height at property located at 2401 Eastlawn
Drive. Masonry walls are permitted at 6 feet above grade in the subject NC Neighborhood
Commercial zoning district. The property to the immediate west of the proposed location
slopes downward resulting in the proposed wall to be higher than 6 feet above grade
necessitating the variance request.
Murschel gave the staff presentation for Petition No. 21-12.
Petitioner: None
Comments in Support: None
Comments in Opposition: None
Green closed the public hearing.
Findings of Fact:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.
11.
12.

The property is located at 2401 Eastlawn
The property is zoned NC Neighborhood Commercial
Zoning of surrounding property RB Multiple Family Residential and NC
Neighborhood Commercial
Speed limit on Eastlawn Drive is 35 MPH
No comment in opposition were received ahead of the meeting
One (1) written comment showing no objection to the petition from neighboring
property owner was received ahead of the meeting
Property size is .081 acres
The property is currently used as commercial office business.
The variance request is for the approval of a sixty (60) ft in length wall only,
anything beyond that in the future will require an additional variance approval.
The reason for the request is due to the dramatic slope of the adjacent property.
The property is adjacent to a place of worship to the north.
There is dense vegetative screening along the west side of the property, but the
area to the north of the building is not as heavily screened.

13.
14.

The dumpster screening is a requirement of the zoning ordinance and will be
dealt with at the staff level.
The property has no visible signage for the business.

Mead made a motion to approve Petition No. 21-12 based on the findings of fact, Keil
seconded the motion.
Vote on the motion:
Yeas: Danielsen, Green, Mead, Keil and Siemer
Nays: None
Motion approved 5-0
4. Old Business: None
5. Public Comments (not related to items on the agenda): None
6. New Business: None
7. Decision Sheet Signatures
a.

21-10

8. Adjournment
Green adjourned the meeting at 7:09 p.m.
Respectfully submitted,

Grant Murschel
Director of Planning & Community Development
MINUTES ARE NOT FINAL UNTIL APPROVED BY THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
Report No. 22-01

Date: February 11, 2022

STAFF REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
SUBJECT:

Area/dimensional variance

PETITIONER: Michael Rapanos
LOCATION:

1610 Colorado

PROPOSED:

An area/dimensional variance to permit the construction of a fence of 6 feet in height with the
finished side facing inwards.

ZONING:

RB Multiple Family Residential B

PETITION SUMMARY
The applicant is requesting an area/dimensional variance to permit the construction of a fence of 6 feet in height at
property located at 1610 Colorado. The fence is requested to have the finished side facing toward the interior.
Section 7.01D requires that the more finished side face the exterior of the lot.
RB Residential B permits fences up to six (6) feet in height by right; however, Section 7.01D requires that the more
finished side face the exterior of the lot.
The applicant has already built the fence with the finished side facing inwards and the matter was caught by the
City’s Code Enforcement team. Rather than correcting the issue, the property owner has elected to seek a variance.
For an aerial view of the property and zoning map please see attached pages.
REVIEW CRITERIA FOR DIMENSIONAL VARIANCES
The Zoning Board of Appeals may grant a “non-use” variance only upon a finding that practical difficulties exist. A
finding of practical difficulty is when the applicant has demonstrated all of the following:
A. How will strict compliance with restrictions governing area, setback, frontage, height, bulk,
density, or other non-use matters, unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a
permitted purpose or will render ordinance conformity unnecessarily burdensome?
Petitioner’s response: See attached.
Staff Commentary: The ordinance is not unnecessarily burdensome as all fences since the passage of
the ordinance have been required to be constructed with the finish side facing outwards. The subject
property can and could have conformed to the ordinance as written when the fence was installed.
B. How will a variance do substantial justice to the applicant, as well as other property owners?
Petitioner’s response: See attached.
Staff commentary: Substantial justice will be granted only to the property owner/applicant. The
surrounding property owners will not be served justice as they will be required to look at the less-finished
side of the fence which is in direct opposition to the intent of the ordinance standard.
C. Is the variance requested the minimum variance needed to provide substantial relief to the
applicant and/or to be consistent with justice to other property owners?
Petitioner’s response:

See attached.
1

Staff Commentary: It is not. Approval of the proposal would be inconsistent with justice to other
property owners. The petitioner had other options including a shadow box fence that would have
provided a finished appearance on both sides of the fence – this alternative would have provided justice
to both property owners on both sides of the fence. Another option would have been to install the fence
compliantly in the first place.
D. What are the unique circumstances peculiar to the property and not generally applicable in the
area or to other properties in the same zoning district, which would require this variance?
Petitioner’s response: See attached.
Staff Response: There are no unique circumstances peculiar to this property.
E. The problem and resulting need for the variance has been created by strict compliance with the
Zoning Ordinance, not by the applicant or the applicant’s predecessors.
Petitioner’s response: See attached.
Staff Response: The problem and resulting need has been created solely by the applicant and not by
seeking strict compliance with other ordinance standards.
ACTION REQUIRED
An affirmative vote of a majority of ZBA members (3/5) is necessary to approve this variance request.
PUBLIC COMMENTS TO DATE
As of February 9th, City staff has received one public comment in support of this petition. This communication
was received from the property owner to the south indicating approval of the fence as installed.
Respectfully Submitted,

Grant Murschel
Director of Planning & Community Development
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
Report No. 22-02

Date: February 11, 2022

STAFF REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
SUBJECT:

Area/dimensional variance

PETITIONER: Michael Rapanos
LOCATION:

2509 Waldo Ave

PROPOSED:

An area/dimensional variance to permit the construction of a fence of 6 feet in height with the
finished side facing inwards.

ZONING:

RA-4 Single Family and Two Family Residential

PETITION SUMMARY
The applicant is requesting an area/dimensional variance to permit the construction of a fence of 6 feet in height at
property located at 2509 Waldo Ave The fence is requested to have the finished side facing toward the interior.
Section 7.01D requires that the more finished side face the exterior of the lot. .
RA-4 – Single Family and Two Family Residential a permits fences up to six (6) feet in height by right however,
Section 7.01D requires that the more finished side face the exterior of the lot.
The applicant has already built the fence with the finished side facing inwards and the matter was caught by the
City’s Code Enforcement team. Rather than correcting the issue, the property owner has elected to seek a variance.
For an aerial view of the property and zoning map please see attached pages.
REVIEW CRITERIA FOR DIMENSIONAL VARIANCES
The Zoning Board of Appeals may grant a “non-use” variance only upon a finding that practical difficulties exist. A
finding of practical difficulty is when the applicant has demonstrated all of the following:
A. How will strict compliance with restrictions governing area, setback, frontage, height, bulk,
density, or other non-use matters, unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a
permitted purpose or will render ordinance conformity unnecessarily burdensome?
Petitioner’s response: See attached.
Staff Commentary: The ordinance is not unnecessarily burdensome as all fences since the passage of
the ordinance have been required to be constructed with the finish side facing outwards. The subject
property can and could have conformed to the ordinance as written when the fence was installed.
B. How will a variance do substantial justice to the applicant, as well as other property owners?
Petitioner’s response: See attached.
Staff commentary: Substantial justice will be granted only to the property owner/applicant. The
surrounding property owners will not be served justice as they will be required to look at the less-finished
side of the fence which is in direct opposition to the intent of the ordinance standard.
C. Is the variance requested the minimum variance needed to provide substantial relief to the
applicant and/or to be consistent with justice to other property owners?
Petitioner’s response:

See attached.
1

Staff Commentary: It is not. Approval of the proposal would be inconsistent with justice to other
property owners. The petitioner had other options including a shadow box fence that would have
provided a finished appearance on both sides of the fence – this alternative would have provided justice
to both property owners on both sides of the fence. Another option would have been to install the fence
compliantly in the first place.
D. What are the unique circumstances peculiar to the property and not generally applicable in the
area or to other properties in the same zoning district, which would require this variance?
Petitioner’s response: See attached.
Staff Response: There are no unique circumstances peculiar to this property.
E. The problem and resulting need for the variance has been created by strict compliance with the
Zoning Ordinance, not by the applicant or the applicant’s predecessors.
Petitioner’s response: See attached.
Staff Response: The problem and resulting need has been created solely by the applicant and not by
seeking strict compliance with other ordinance standards.
ACTION REQUIRED
An affirmative vote of a majority of ZBA members (3/5) is necessary to approve this variance request.
PUBLIC COMMENTS TO DATE
As of February 9th, City staff has received one public comment in support of this petition. This comment is from a
neighboring property who indicated agreement with the fence as it has been installed.
Respectfully Submitted,

Grant Murschel
Director of Planning & Community Development
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT
HEARING DATE: 08-17-2021
CITY OF MIDLAND, MICHIGAN
PETITION NO:
21-12

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
The petition of Connie Gavin: for an area/dimensional variance to permit the construction of a
masonry wall of 6 feet in height at property located at 2401 Eastlawn Drive.
Findings of Fact:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.
11.
12.
13.
14.

The property is located at 2401 Eastlawn
The property is zoned NC Neighborhood Commercial
Zoning of surrounding property RB Multiple Family Residential and NC
Neighborhood Commercial
Speed limit on Eastlawn Drive is 35 MPH
No comment in opposition were received ahead of the meeting
One (1) written comment showing no objection to the petition from neighboring
property owner was received ahead of the meeting
Property size is .081 acres
The property is currently used as commercial and office business.
The variance request is for the approval of a sixty (60) ft in length wall only,
anything beyond that in the future will require an additional variance approval.
The reason for the request is due to the dramatic slope of the adjacent property.
The property is adjacent to a place of worship north.
There is dense vegetative screening along the south side of the property, but the
area to the north of the building is not as heavily screened.
The dumpster screening is a requirement of the zoning ordinance and will be
dealt with at the staff level.
The property has no visible signage for the business.

Danielsen made a motion to approve Petition No. 21-12 based on the findings of fact,
Siemer seconded the motion.
Vote on the motion:
Yeas: Danielsen, Green, Mead, Keil and Siemer
Nays: None
Motion approved 5-0
All permits necessary for prosecution of the work shall be obtained within
six months from the date.
PART OF NW 1/4 OF SEC 14, T14N, R2E; COM AT THE W 1/4 COR OF SEC 14; TH N 90D
00M 00S E, 2189.57 FT, TO POB; TH N 00D 20M 00S E, 346.77 FT; TH N 89D 58M 00S E,
150.00 FT; TH S 0D 20M 00S W, 132.00 FT TH S 89D 58M 00S W, 60.65 FT; TH S 00D
20M 00S W, 214.82 FT; TH N 90D 00M 00S W, 89.35 FT TO POB. EASTMENT 1: PART OF
NW 1/4 OF SEC 14, T14N, R25; COM AT THE W 1/4 COR OF SAID SEC 14; TH N 90D
00M 00S E, 214.81 FT; TH N 89D 58M 00S E, 24.00 FT; TH S 00D 20M 00S W, 214.82
FT;TH N 90D 00M 00S0W, 24 FT TO BEG. EASEMENT 2: PART OF THE NW 1/4 OF SEC
14, T14N, R2E; COM AT THE W 1/4 COR OF SAID SEC 14; TH S 00D 44M 00S W, 2319.02
FT TO POB, SAID POINT BEING N 00D 44M 00S E, 297.02 FT FROM THE CENTER OF
THE SAID SEC 14; TH S 89D 58M 00S W, 287.01 FT; TH N 00D 20M 00S E, 50.00 FT; TH
N 89D 58M 00S E, 286.73 FT; TH S 00D 00M 44S W, 50.00 TO BEG

